may be extended by decision of the General Meeting of Company shareholders, which 

shall amend this article. 

CHAPTER TWO 

SHARE CAPITAL - SHARES - SHAREHOLDERS 

Article 5 

Share Capital – Shareholders 

1. The share capital of the Company currently amounts to one hundred million 

four hundred twelve thousand three hundred forty four euro and eighty cents 

(€100,412,344.80), divided into three hundred thirty four million seven hundred seven 

thousand eight hundred sixteen (334,707,816) registered and indivisible shares with a 

nominal value of 0.30 euro each. 

2. Under Article 5 para. 1 of Presidential Decree 228/1999, the initial share 

capital of the Company was set at ten billion (10,000,000,000) drachmas, divided into 

one million (1,000,000) registered and indivisible shares with a nominal value of ten

[...]

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Company 

shareholders of 15/12/2000 decided to reduce the nominal value of the existing 

shares from ten thousand (10,000) drachmas to one hundred (100) drachmas each, to 

increase the Company’s share capital by twenty-one billion nine hundred million 

(21,900,000,000) drachmas and to issue two hundred and nineteen million 

(219,000,000) new registered shares with a nominal value of one hundred (100) 

drachmas each and to amend Article 5 of the Company’s Articles of Association. This 

increase was implemented as follows: 

a. The amount of 1,510,021,575 drachmas came from the mark-up arising from

[...]

In addition, by virtue of a decision of the Ordinary General Meeting of the Company 

shareholders dated 06/06/2003, it was agreed that the share capital of the Company 

would be converted into euro alone in accordance with the provisions of Law 

2842/2000. The share capital of the Company has thus since amounted to ninety-five 

million seven hundred thousand euro (€95,700,000), divided into three hundred and 

nineteen million (319,000,000) registered shares with a nominal value of thirty euro 

cents (0.30) each. 

By virtue of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company of 06 June 2019  

pursuant to the relevant authorization granted by the Annual General Meeting of the

[...]

the dividend of the financial year 2018 by nine million euro (€9,000,000), upon 

issuance of thirty million (30,000,000) ordinary registered shares with a nominal value 

of thirty euro cents (0.30) each. As a result, the share capital of the Company amounts 

to the sum of one hundred four million seven hundred thousand euro (€104,700,000) 

and is divided into three hundred forty-nine million (349,000,000) ordinary registered 

shares with a nominal value of thirty euro cents (0.30) each. 

By virtue of the decision of the Board of Directors dated 12 July 2019 the payment in 

part, as a result of the aforementioned increase, was attested, of the amount of seven 

hundred eighty seven thousand thirty two euro and ninety euro cents (€787,032.90), 

corresponding to two million six hundred twenty three thousand four hundred forty 

three (2,623,443) common registered shares with a nominal value of thirty euro cents 

(0.30) each. As a result, the share capital of the Company amounts to ninety six million 

four hundred eighty seven thousand thirty two euro and ninety euro cents 

(€96,487,032.90), corresponding to three hundred twenty one million six hundred 

twenty three thousand four hundred forty three (321,623,443) common registered 

shares with a nominal value of thirty euro cents (0.30) each. 

By virtue of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company of 8 January 2020 

pursuant to the relevant authorization granted by the Annual General Meeting of the